Directors’ Report therefore comments upon the pro-forma figures, while the Notes provide

disclosure upon the figures calculated as per IFRS 9.

The IFRS 9 income statement does not include capital gains in the period on the sale of equity investments of Euro 22.9 million.

The pro-forma profit for the period is supported by the direct and indirect capital gains of

approximately Euro 15.7 million on the divestments of iGuzzini through the associate TIPO, but

also by the capital gains of approximately Euro 21.8 million realised on the divestments of the

holdings in FCA, Ferrari and Nice. On the closing of the iGuzzini sale of March 7, 2019, TIPO

collected approximately Euro 45.1 million and received 1,781,739 Fagerhult shares. The withdrawal

from Fimag on May 29, 2019 resulted in TIPO collecting Euro 24.2 million, including an

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

30/6/2019

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

realised

Reclassification to

income statement

of adjustments to

financial assets

Reversal of

convertible fair

value adjustments

PRO FORMA

30/6/2019

PRO FORMA

30/6/2018

(in Euro)

Total revenues 5,327,259 5,327,259 1,642,744

Purchases, service and other costs   (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (1,553,360)

Personnel expenses   (8,876,126) (8,876,126) (16,651,263)

Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs   (172,063) (172,063) (29,731)

Operating profit/(loss)   (4,823,136) 0 0 0 (4,823,136) (16,591,610)

Financial income   6,947,352 22,874,401 (137,705) 29,684,048 111,789,757

Financial charges   (4,033,682) (4,033,682) (3,490,710)

Profit before adjustments to investments   (1,909,466) 22,874,401 0 (137,705) 20,827,230 91,707,437

Share of profit/(loss) of associates measured

under the equity method   6,445,435 15,672,505 22,117,940 8,450,557

Adjustments to financial assets   0 (1,747,986) (1,747,986) (7,312,229)

Profit / (loss) before taxes   4,535,969 38,546,906 (1,747,986) (137,705) 41,197,184 92,845,765

Current and deferred taxes   1,020,961 (240,714) 780,247 (203,173)

Profit / (loss) of the period   5,556,930 38,306,192 (1,747,986) (137,705) 41,977,431 92,642,592

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent
5,087,704 41,508,205 67,691,116

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest
469,226 469,226 24,951,476

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 5

extraordinary dividend, and the transfer of an additional 935,689 Fagerhult shares. In May 2019

TIPO subscribed its share of the capital increase approved by Fagerhult, with an investment of

Euro 2.9 million. Among the other associated companies, IPGH contributed with a share of profit

of approximately Euro 7.2 million, while Alpitour, indirectly owned through Asset Italia, negatively